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finance is directed Ig issue and sell school loan bonds of the state of Minnesota in
the maximum amount of $20,000,000, in addition to the bonds heretofore autho-
rized for this purpose, which amount is appropriated to the maximum effort
school loan fund and shall be expended under the direction of the equalization aid
review committee for the making of debt service loans and capital loans to school
districts as provided in sections 124.36 to 124.47. These bonds sjiall be issued and
sold and provision for their payment shall be made m accordance with section
124.46, and an amount sufficient to pay interest on the bonds to and including
Jujy ^ in the second year after the date of issue shall be credited from the bond
proceeds to the school loan bond account in the state bond fund. Any expenses
incidental to the sale, printing, execu_tion_, and delivery of the bonds, including,
but without limitation, actual and necessary travel and subsistence expenses of
state officers and employees for those purposes, shall be paid from the maximum
effort school Joan fund, and the amounts necessary for the expenses are appropri-
ated from it.

Sec. 5. Sections j_ to 4 are effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1980

CHAPTER 546—H.F.No. 2035

An act relating to historic sites and monuments; adding property to Split Rock
Lighthouse historic site; reestablishing Traverse des Sioux historic site as a state monu-
ment; authorizing a memorial to Minnesota's war dead in Arlington National Cemetery;
memorializing Congress to pass H.R. 1918, a service pension for veterans of World
War I and their surviving spouses; appropriating funds; amending Minnesota Statutes
1978, Sections 138.025, Subdivision 10; and 138.585, by adding a subdivision; repealing
Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 138.55, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 138.025, Subdivision 10, is
amended to read:

Subd. 10. SPLIT ROCK LIGHTHOUSE STATE PARK. In accordance
with the terms and provisions of this section, the Minnesota historical society shall
administer and control the historic site within the Split Rock Lighthouse state
park in Lake County and described as follows:

That part of Government lot 3, Section 33, and Government lot 1, Section
32, Township 55 North, Range 8 West, fourth principal meridian, Lake county,
comprising the historic Split Rock Lighthouse tract as originally conveyed to the
state of Minnesota by the federal government and containing 7.6 acres more or
less^ and the North 71J feel of the East 300 feet of Government Lot 1^ Section
32, Township 55 North, Range 8 West, and the South 711 feel of the North 2.031
feet of Government Lot 3^ Section 33, Township 55 North, Range 8 West,
containing approximately 17.4 acres, more or less.
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 138.585, is amended by adding a
subdivision lo read:

SubcL 28, Traverse des Sioux Sjate Monument in Nicollet CountVj
including the Traverse des Sioux Treaty Site, where the treaty ctf Traverse des
Sioux was signed in 1851, consists of two tracts divided by United States Highway
No. |69 as follows: All that land owned by the state of Minnesota under the juris-
diction of the departments of naturaj resources and transportation within the stat-
utory boundary of the Traverse des Sioux State Park located westerly of United
Slates Highway No. 169 and northerly of Chestnut Street of the plat of Traverse
des Sioux north of Sibley Street and containing approximately jj acres, more or
less, and, all that land owned by the state of Minnesota under the jurisdiction of
the department of naturaj resources wjthin the statutory boundary of the Traverse
des Sioux State Park located easterly of United States Highway No. 169 and
northerly of McCann Street of the plat of Traverse des Sioux south of Sibley
Street, and containing approximately 90 acres, more or less, both parcels located
in Sections 4 and 9. Township 110 North. Range 26 West.

Sec. 3. There js appropriated from the general fund to the Minnesota
historical society the sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may be required, for
the purpose of maintaining and interpreting the property described m sections \
and 2 during the remainder of the biennium ending June 30, 1981.

Sec. 4. WHEREAS, 63 years ago, the Nation declared war on Germany
and Austria in defense of freedom of the seas and over 4-1/2 million young Amer-
icans left their jobs and classrooms to help win the war that was "To make the
World safe for Democracy"; and,

WHEREAS, a large percentage of these veterans are house-bound and in
need of care; NOW. THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that
Congress pay the debt that America owes these needy, aged, veterans by enacting
H. R. 1918 into law.

BE !T FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of
Minnesota is instructed to transmit enrolled copies of this resolutioji to the Presi-
dent of the United States, the President of the United States Senate, the Speaker
of the House of Representatives of the United States, and to the Minnesota
Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Sec. 5. The sum of $5,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the
department of veterans^ affairs for the purpose of establishing a suitable memorial
to Minnesota's war dead in Memorial Hall at Arlington National Cemetery. The
funds are available until expended.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes J978, Section 138.55, Subdivision 5_^ is repealed.

Approved April 11, 1980
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